### RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES **EFFECTIVE JULY 11, 2024 RESOLUTION 2024-03**

PURPOSE: It is the intent of this Resolution to compile all fees charged by the City, including fees for services, licenses, permits, and development applications. It is also the intent of the Resolution to repeal all resolutions or parts there of that list any fees charged by the City, including fees not listed in this Consolidated Fee Schedule. It is not intended by this Resolution to repeal, abrogate, annul, or in any way impair or interfere with existing provisions of other resolutions, ordinances, contracts, or laws regarding penalties, bonds, insurance, fines, deposits, lease payments, Special Improvement Districts, and other monies received or paid by the City under contract, except to effect modification of any specifically listed herein. The fees listed in this Consolidated Fee Schedule supersede all present fees whether listed herein, except as excluded in the previous sentence.

#### **ADMINISTRATION**

Black &White \$0.10 per page Copies \$0.25 per page Color

\$2.20 Monthly

911 Dispatch Fee \$25.00 Returned Check Fee

Half Off Utility Billing Military Discount for Active Deployed As Set by State Code 63G-2-203 **GRAMA** Request Fees

AIRPORT

\$150.00/season Snow Removal

BUILDING DEPARTMENT – ALL FEES NON-REFUNDABLE

Cost **Advertising Costs** 

\$250.00 + Advertising/Recording Costs Annexation Filing Fee

\$100.00 Board of Adjustment Filing Fee \$100.00 Minor Lot Subdivision \$25.00 Road Cut Fee \$250.00 Road Age 1-3 years \$100.00 Subdivision

Plan Check Fee Cost Cost **Engineering Fees** Cost Survey Review

\$100.00 + Advertising Costs Vacate Plat

\$100.00 Zone Change Filing Fee

All Above Stated Fees are NON-REFUNDABLE

**BUSINES LICENSING** 

\$100.00/year or part thereof Beer License Class A

> \$200,00/year or part thereof Class B \$300,00/year or part thereof Class C

\$100.00/event Special Event

\$50.00/year General Business License Fees Base Fee

After 30 days \$60.00 Late Fees

	After 60 days	\$100.00
Relocate/Rename – Administration Fee		\$10.00

#### **CEMETERY FEES**

Weekday is defined as Monday – Thursday. Weekend is defined as Friday and Saturday. Burials will NOT be held on the following days:

- Sundays
- State or Federal Holidays
- Memorial Day Weekend (Friday Monday)
- Labor Day Weekend (Thursday Monday)

Plot Fee	Resident	\$350.00
	Non-Resident	\$900.00
Opening and Closing – Week day	Resident	\$300.00
	Non-Resident	\$400.00
Opening and Closing – Weekend	Resident	\$400.00
	Non-Resident	\$500.00
Small Grave Burial – Weekday	Resident	\$125.00
	Non-Resident	\$175.00
Small Grave Burial – Weekend	Resident	\$175.00
	Non-Resident	\$225.00
Exhumation	Traditional Burial	\$1,500.00
	Urn	\$750.00
Administration Fee – Exchange, Buy Ba	ck, Name Change	\$25.00
Credit Card Fee		4%
Buy Back – No Receipt or Undetermine	d Price	\$100.00
Percentage of Perpetual Care Kept in Sa	avings	25%

### **LIBRARY FEES**

Book Damage		Cost to Repair/Replace
Printing and Copying	Black & White	\$0.10 per page
	Color	\$0.25 per page

### PARKS AND RECREATION

### **Swimming Pool Fees**

Day Pass	4 years old and Up	\$4.00
	Children under age 3	FREE
15 Day Punch Pass	Resident – Parowan/Paragonah	\$40.00
	Non-Resident	\$50.00
Family Night – Mondays 6-8 p.r	n. 2 Adults, 1-4 Children	
	(Same household)	\$10.00
Reservations – Must pay for par	tron entry fee - punch pass or daily entr	y fee
Large Pavilion	Resident – 2 hours	\$40.00
	Non-resident – 2 hours	\$50.00
	Each Additional Hour	\$25.00
Small Cabanas	2 hours	\$10.00

Pool Rental – All payments for p	oool ren	tal must be made one week prio	r to the date of reservation.
Resident		Up to 100 people	\$150.00
Non-resident		Up to 100 people	\$200.00
Baseball/Softball Fields		Non-Profit Groups Daily Rental	No Charge \$100.00/field or \$300.00 for entire complex
Soccer Fields		Non-profit Groups Daily Rental	No Charge \$100.00
Soccer/Baseball Concession Sta	ands	Daily Rental Cleaning Deposit	\$25.00 \$100.00
Flag Football	Registra	ation Fee	\$20.00
Junior Basketball	Registra	ation Fee	\$30.00
	Late Re	gistration	\$50.00
Pickle Ball:			
10 Month Program Fee		Night Play, Mon - Thurs	\$150.00
Monthly Fee		Night Play, Mon - Thurs	\$25.00
10 Month Night Play		y Nights Only	\$50.00
One Time Play	One Pla	y, Day or Night	\$5.00
Soccer:	Uniforn Registra	ation Fee (if child already has n) ation w/ Uniform gistration (if child already has	\$30.00 \$35.00
	Uniforn	n)	\$50.00
	Late Re	gistration with Uniform	\$55.00
Adult Softball Teams:	Per Play	yer	\$65.00
Summer Recreation Classes	Fees De	epend on Class and Materials	\$10.00 - \$30.00
PUBLIC SAFETY			
Animal Control			
Adoption Fee			\$60.00
Dog Licenses		Altered Male or Female Unaltered Male or Female	\$12.00/year \$36.00/year
Impound Fee			\$60.00
Live Trap Rental			\$50.00 deposit
Shelter Fees – Daily Cost to Take Surrender Fee	e Care o	f Impounded Dog	(\$25.00 Non-refundable) \$15.00/day \$125.00

## **Police Department**

Alarm False Activation Fee -

Commercial (includes Short Term

Rentals) 1-3 False Alarm Calls in 1 year No charge

4-10 False Alarms Calls in 1 year \$100.00 per response 11+ False Alarms in 1 year \$150.00 per response

Residential – Occupied

Ful Time 1-3 False Alarm Calls in 1 year No charge

4-10 False Alarm Calls in 1 year \$50.00 per response 11+ False Alarm Calls in 1 year \$100.00 per response

Body Cam/In-Car Camera Thumb Drive (based on size and

number of cases requested) \$30.00 per Thumb Drive

\$25.00 (Max. allowed by law)

\$25.00 (Max. allowed by law)

After first hour \$15.00

Child Abuse Registry

Fingerprints \$20.00
GRAMA Requests First 15 minutes No charge

First 15 minutes No charge
After 15 minutes \$15.00/hour

Police Service Fee Per Officer \$100.00 hour – 1 hr. minimum

After 8 hours \$150.00 per hour

Sex Offender Registry Fee

Video Request Thumb Drive (based on size and

number of cases requested) \$30.00 per Thumb Drive

After first hour \$15.00 per hour

**THEATER** 

Theater Rental Non-Profit Groups No Charge – Day Use

Non-Profit Groups \$200/weekly (Mon-Sat)

Rent per Hour \$25.00 Cleaning Deposit \$250.00

Marquee

\$25.00/3-day advertising

Sound System Rental Security Deposit \$200.00 Sound System \$25.00/day

Non-profit Groups No Charge

**VISITOR CENTER** 

Back Room Rental No Charge

**EVENTS** 

Booth Space – See individual event application for specific price.

Fees depend on size of space, indoor or outdoor space, &

number of days rented \$20.00 - 65.00

Half Marathon Registration: Yankee Doodle Dash \$15.00

Rebel 5k \$30.00 Half Marathon \$65.00 Late Entry \$80.00

Fall Fest Car Show Entry Fee: \$25.00

### **ELECTRIC DEPARTMENT**

Utility Deposit \$250.00 Utility History Fee \$35.00

Electric Base Rates:	Monthly	All Energy	All	On Peak	Off Peak
	Charge	kWh	Demand	Energy	Energy kWh
			kW	KWh	
Residential	\$18.50	0.089806*	\$0.50		
Lighting (Yard Light)	\$6.25				
Commercial 1 Phase	\$18.50	0.101000*	\$4.30		
Commercial 3 Phase (150 OH)	\$29.95	0.101000	\$4.30		
Commercial 3 Phase (150 BUG)	\$52.95	0.101000	\$4.30		
Commercial 3 Phase (300 UG)	\$56.95	0.101000	\$4.30		
Commercial 3 Phase (500 UG)	\$97.95	0.101000	\$4.30		
Agricultural	\$18.50	0.054986	\$4.30		
Commercial TOU	\$98.95		\$4.30	0.101000	0.059900

<sup>\*</sup>Subject to Monthly Power Cost Adjustment (PCA) – See Resolution 2023-03-01

Service Line Inspection Fee Short Term Turn On and Off Pole Attachment Disconnect Fee Line Extensions Equipment Fee	Service Truck w/o Operator	\$35.00 \$25.00 \$6.00/month \$100.00 Cost \$40.00/hr. – 2 hr. minimum
Equipment Fee	Digger Truck w/o Operator Double Man Bucket w/o Operator Single Man Bucket w/o Operator Lineman/Operator	\$65.00/hr. – 2 hr. minimum \$65.00/hr. – 2 hr. minimum \$55.00/hr. – 2 hr. minimum \$50.00/hr. – 2 hr. minimum
New Meter or Replacement Monthly Suspend Service Fee		\$180.00 Full Base Rate whether On or Off
Connection Fees: Temporary Power	Connection & Pedestal	\$150.00

Connection Fees:		
Temporary Power	Connection & Pedestal	\$150.00
	Connection Only – (Customer	
	Supplied Meter Base)	\$75.00
Overhead Power	125 AMP	\$2,160.00
	200 AMP	\$2,320.00
	200-400 AMP	\$2,560.00
Overhead to Underground	125 AMP	\$2,320.00
	200 AMP	\$2,480.00
	200-400 AMP	\$2,560.00

<sup>\*\*</sup>Improved Subdivision costs are \$325 up to 200 AMPs and \$655 over 200 AMPs.

#### **PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

**Garbage Services:** 

Trash Receptacle Base Rate \$11.83 per can per month

Landfill \$4.00/month

Additional Trash Can Per Can \$100.00 due at time of purchase

Replacement Can (Only Charged When Damage Was Negligent

On Homeowner's Part) New Can \$100.00

Used Can (if available) \$65.00

New Construction Per Can \$100.00 paid with permit

Monthly Suspend Fee FULL BASE RATE

**Equipment Fees:** Backhoe w/o Operator \$40.00/hour

Loader w/o Operator \$65.00/hr. – 2 hours minimum \$60.00/hr. - 2 hours minimum Dump Truck w/o Operator \$35.00/hr. - 2 hours minimum Mini Excavator w/o Operator \$35.00/hr. - 2 hours minimum Skid Steer w/o Operator Grader w/o Operator \$75.00/hr. – 2 hours minimum \$65.00/hr. - 2 hours minimum Water Truck w/o Operator Track Hoe w/o Operator \$65.00/hr. – 2 hours minimum \$31.00/hr. - 2 hours minimum **Equipment Operator** Maintenance Worker \$25.00/hr. - 2 hours minimum PT Maintenance Worker \$20.00/hr. - 2 hours minimum

Materials: Road Base \$6.00 per ton, plus track and operator

Concrete/Asphalt Landfill fee/load, plus truck and operator Dirt Or Rock Removal \$25.00 per load, plus truck and operator

Water Meter History Log Printout \$50.00
Acre Foot of Water Market Value

WASTEWATER, SEWER, AND PRETREATMENT

Connection Fee \$300.00

Sewer Camera Fee \$100.00 per hour, plus operator fee

Septic Dump – must proved manifest or waste will not be accepted.

Septic Dump \$150.00 After 4:00 p.m./Weekends \$300.00 Outside Parowan City/ Brian Head \$450.00

Port O Potty Waste - Accepted From

Parowan and Brian Head Only \$300.00

Truck Size Over 3000 Gallons Dump Fee Plus \$100.00

Outside Parowan/Brian Head \$600.00

Truck Size Over 3000 Gallons Dump Fee Plus \$100.00

Monthly Suspend Fee FULL BASE RATE

#### **Sewer User Rates:**

Jewei Osei Kates.		
Home/Apt./Condo/Mobile Home	Base Fee	\$28.86
	Additional	As per Tier
Garage/Service Station/Mort./Automotive Based	Base Fee	\$39.78
	Additional	\$3.97 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof
Car Wash/Laundromat/Barber/Beauty Shop	Base Fee	\$38.44
	Additional	\$3.84 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof
Camp Grounds/Travel Trailer Parks	Base Fee	\$54.90
	Additional	\$5.49 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof
Restaurants/Cafeterias/Theaters/Churches	Base Fee	\$43.92
	Additional	\$4.39 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof
Labs/Clinics	Base Fee	\$43.92
	Additional	\$4.39 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof
Fast Food/Drive-Ins/Snack Bars	Base Fee	\$48.31
	Additional	\$4.83 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof
Bars/Cocktail Lounges	Base Fee	\$48.31
	Additional	\$4.83 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof
Motels/Hotels/Bed & Breakfasts	Base Fee	\$28.86
	Additional	\$2.88 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof
Factories/Industrial/Construction	Base Fee	\$28.86
	Additional	\$2.88 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof
Ag Based Business/Food Processing & Packing	Base Fee	\$34.04
	Additional	\$3.40 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof
Office/Bank/Stores	Base Fee	\$32.94
	Additional	\$3.29 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof
Rec Centers/Gyms/Spas/Dance Studios	Base Fee	\$39.44
	Additional	\$3.94 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof
High/Jr. High/Intermediate Schools	Base Fee	\$32.94
	Additional	\$3.29 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof
Elementary Schools	Base Fee	\$32.94
	Additional	\$3.29 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof
Hospitals/Municipal & County Public Facilities	Additional Base Rate	\$3.29 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof \$28.86
,		
Hospitals/Municipal & County Public Facilities  Jails/Detention Centers	Base Rate Additional Base Rate	\$28.86 \$2.88 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof \$28.86
Jails/Detention Centers	Base Rate Additional Base Rate Additional	\$28.86 \$2.88 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof \$28.86 \$2.88 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof
,	Base Rate Additional Base Rate	\$28.86 \$2.88 per 1,000 gallons or part thereof \$28.86

### WATER RATE FEES AND PRESSURIZED IRRIGATION WATER FEES – Ordinance 2022-06-01

### **Culinary Connection Fees:**

¾ Inch Connection\$1,600 or \$350 for Meter Only1 Inch Connection\$2,500 or \$500 for Meter Only2 Inch Connection\$6,000 or Cost2+ inch ConnectionCost

### Water development fee:

In lieu of dedication of additional water rights i.e. when upgrading from  $\frac{3}{4}$  inch meter to 1 inch meter or when doing a single lot subdivision:

Cost determined by Market Rate for Pre-December 1949 underground water based on most recent analysis.

(Only when allowed by ordinance)

#### **Culinary Monthly Base Rate:**

¾ Inch Connection	\$33.56/month
1 Inch Connection	\$38.27/month
1 ½ Inch Connection	\$46.79/month
2 Inch Connection	\$55.47/month
4 Inch Connection	\$89.84/month
6 Inch Connection	\$123.02/month

### **Culinary Usage Charges:**

0 – 5,000 gallons	Base Rate
5,001 – 16,000 gallons	\$1.19 per 1,000 gallons
16,001 – 24,000 gallons	\$1.78 per 1,000 gallons
24,001 – 30,000 gallons	\$2.31 per 1,000 gallons
30,001 – 100,000 gallons	\$3.01 per 1,000 gallons
100,001 – 200,000 gallons	\$3.91 per 1,000 gallons
200,001 – 300,000 gallons	\$5.08 per 1,000 gallons
300,001 – 400,00 gallons	\$6.61 per 1,000 gallons
400,001 + gallons	\$8.59 per 1,000 gallons

Suspend Service recriain On/On/	Suspend Service Fee (Tu	rn Off/On)	\$25.00 per occurrence
---------------------------------	-------------------------	------------	------------------------

Water ON/OFF Fee - After 4 occurrences in one calendar year -	\$25.00 Each
(No Charges for Emergency Shut Off)	

	4-0-00
Water ON/OFF Fee After Hours	\$50.00
Water DIV/DEF FEE AILEF HOURS	330.00

#### **Pressurized Irrigation Monthly Base Rates:**

\$16.29/month
\$17.97/month
\$19.64/month
\$21.31/month
\$22.98/month
\$24.66/month

PI ON/OFF Fee - After 4 occurrences in one calendar year \$25.00 Each

(No Charges for Emergency Shut Off)

Dormant Fee Full Base Rate

Connection Splitting Fee Side by Side \$1,200.00

Not Side by Side \$1,750.00

Reconnect Fee from Dormant Status \$150.00
Disconnection from System Fee \$600.00

#### WATER METER RENTAL FEE

**Hydrant Meters:** 

Deposit \$1,250.00 - Check Deposited after 3 Days

Day Use \$25.00 - Plus \$5.00 per thousand over 5,000 gallons.

(After 5 days, automatically charged the weekly rate.)

Weekly Use \$35.00 - Per Week, plus \$5.00 per thousand over 5,000 gallons

Monthly \$100.00

Late Fee (Applies to Monthly Only) \$75.00 - Plus monthly rate if no reading submitted

Administrative Fee \$15.00 (Weekly & Monthly Only)

Owner's Meter

Set Up Fee \$25.00

Water Rate Fee \$5.00 per thousand gallons

No Reading Submitted Monthly \$50.00

#### PAROWAN CITY IMPACT FEES

**FIRE DEPARTMENT** 

 Residential
 \$48.22/unit
 \$0.49/unit
 \$4.00
 \$82.86 max/unit

 All Others
 \$855.57/acre
 \$1,373.19
 \$71.00
 \$1,469.03 max/acre

<u>PARK</u>

All New Development \$1,631.69

**POLICE DEPARTMENT** 

 Residential
 \$38.28/unit
 \$0.41/unit
 \$4.00
 \$66.50 max/unit

 All Others
 \$679.20/acre
 \$1,090.12
 \$71.00
 \$1,180.54 max/acre

**STREETS** 

Residential: Single

Family Detached Housing Unit 9.57 1.00 \$0.00

**ELECTRIC IMPACT FEES - RESIDENTIAL** 

Rate Schedule Est. KW Impact **Power Factor** Est. kVA Impact **Impact Fee** 100 Amp Panel 2.14 2.14 \$1,911.00 85.00% 200 Amp Panel 2.56 85.00% 2.56 \$2,286.00 400 Amp Panel 8.69 85.00% 8.69 \$7,760.00

600 Ar	mp Panel	14.40	85.	00%	14.40	\$12,859.20
SINGE	PHASE		THREE	PHASE		
<u>Amp</u>	120/240v	240/480v	<u>Amp</u>	120/208v	120/240v	277/480 and 240/480v
100	\$4,286.00	\$8,573.00	100	\$6,434.00	\$7,424.00	\$14,849.00
125	\$5,358.00	\$10,716.00	125	\$8,043.00	\$9,280.00	\$18,561.00
150	\$6,430.00	\$12,859.00	150	\$9,652.00	\$11,136.00	\$22,273.00
200	\$8,573.00	\$17,146.00	200	\$12,869.00	\$14,849.00	\$29,697.00
225	\$9,644.00	\$19,289.00	225	\$14,477.00	\$16,705.00	\$33,409.00
Electri	c Impact Fees Co	ontinued				
SINGE	PHASE		THREE	PHASE		
<u>Amp</u>	120/240v	240/480v	<u>Amp</u>	120/208v	120/240v	277/480 and 240/480v
400	\$17,146.00	\$34,291.00	400	\$25,737.00	\$29,697.00	\$59,394.00
600	\$25,718.00	\$51,437.00	600	\$38,606.00	\$44,546.00	\$89,091.00
800	\$34,281.00	\$68,582.00	800	\$51,475.00	\$59,394.00	\$118,788.00
1200	\$51,437.00	\$102,874.00	1200	\$77,212.00	\$89,091.00	\$178,182.00
1600	\$68,582.00	\$137,165.00	1200	\$102,950.00	\$118,788.00	\$237,576.00
2000	\$85,728.00	\$171,456.00	2000	\$128,687.00	\$148,485.00	\$296,971.00
2500	\$107,160.00	\$214,320.00	2500	\$160,859.00	\$185,607.00	\$371,213.00
3000	\$128,592.00	\$257,184.00	3000	\$193,031.00	\$222,728.00	\$445,456.00

# **CULINARY WATER IMPACT FEES**

Land Use	<u>Units</u>	Demand 1	ERU's	<b>Impact Fee</b>
Residential	Dwelling	800	1.0000	\$2,056.00
Multi-Unit	Dwelling	800	1.0000	\$2,056.00
High School	Person	15	0.0188	\$38.53
Middle School	Person	15	0.0188	\$38.53
Elementary School	Person	15	0.0188	\$38.53
Hotel	Room	150	0.1875	\$385.31
Service Station	Pump	250	0.3125	\$642.62
Restaurant	Seat	35	0.0438	\$89.91
RV Park	Vehicle	100	0.1250	\$256.88
Church	Seat	5	0.0063	\$12.84
Nursing Home	Bed	200	0.2500	\$514.18
Doctor's Office	Patient	10	0.0125	\$25.69
	Staff	35	0.0438	\$89.91
Dentist's Office	Chair	200	0.2500	\$514.18
	Staff	35	0.0440	\$90.34
Fire Station (volunteer)	Person	5	0.0063	\$12.84
Store	Toilet Rm	500	0.6250	\$1,284.80
	Employee	11	0.0140	\$28.68
Commercial	Building	1,600	2.0000	\$4,111.72
Industrial	Building	3,200	4.0000	\$8,223.43

Fully Improved Subdivision Fee is \$657.92

## **SEWER IMPACT FEES**

<u>Type</u>	<u>Units</u>		ERU's			Fee/Unit
Permanent Residence	Dwellir	ng	1.0000		\$715.00	
Hotels and Motels	Room		0.3750		\$268.20	
RV Parks	Space		0.2500		\$178.9	
Airports	Passen		0.0075		\$552.00	U
Poording Houses	Employ Resider		0.0075		\$26.95	
Boarding Houses		esidents	0.1250		\$89.29 \$17.86	
Powling Allow w/Spack Box		esidents	0.0250		\$17.86 \$178.91	
Bowling Alley w/Snack Bar SEWER IMPACT FEES continued	Alley		0.2500		\$176.9.	I
Type	<u>4</u>	<u>Units</u>		ERU's		Impact Foo/Unit
Bowling Alley w/o Snack Bar		Alley		0.2125		Impact Fee/Unit \$151.96
bowling Alley W/O Shack bal		Alley		0.2123		\$131.50
Churches		Person		0.0125		\$9.09
Country Clubs		Resident Memb		0.2500		\$178.91
		Non-Resident N	⁄lember			\$44.81
		Employee		0.0375		\$26.95
Dentist's Office		Chair		0.5000		\$357.49
		Employee		0.0875		\$62.67
Doctor's Office		Patient		0.0250		\$17.86
		Employee		0.0875		\$62.67
Fairgrounds		Person		0.0025		\$1.95
Fire Station w/ Food Preparation		Full Time Emplo	yee	0.1750		\$125.01
Gyms		Participant		0.0625		\$44.81
		Spectator		0.0100		\$7.14
Hairdresser		Chair		0.1250		\$89.29
		Employee		0.0875		\$62.67
Hospitals	All to la	Beds		0.6250		\$446.79
Industrial Building w/ Showers		Employee/Shift		0.0875		\$62.67
Industrial Building w/o Showers		Employee/Shift		0.0375		\$26.95
Jail Facilities	* (3.1)	Inmate		0.2875		\$205.54
	4	Employee		0.0250		\$17.86
Launderette	# WHI	Washer		1.4500		\$1,036.77
Movie Theaters/Auditoriums	1000	Seat		0.0125		\$9.09
Movie Theaters – Drive Ins		Car		0.0250		\$17.86
Nursing Homes		Bed		0.7000		\$500.36
Office Building w/ Cafeteria		Employee		0.0625		\$44.81
Office Building w/o Cafeteria		Employee		0.0375		\$26.95
Picnic Parks		Person		0.0125		\$9.09
Restaurant w/ 24 Hour Service		Seat		0.1250		\$89.29
Restaurant W/o 24 Hour Service		Seat		0.0875		\$62.67
Restaurant Single Service Utens	IIS	Customer/Day		0.0250		\$17.86
Rooming House		Person		0.1000		\$71.43
Schools/Boarding Schools w/o Cafeteria & Showe	rc	Person		0.1875		\$134.10
Schools w/Cafeteria but w/o Sh		Person		0.0375		\$26.95
Schools w/ Caletella but W/O Sh	owers	Person		0.0500		\$35.72

Schools w/ Cafeteria & Showers	Person	0.0625	\$44.81
Service Stations	Vehicle/Day	0.0250	\$17.86
Skating Rinks/Dance Halls w/Kitchen	Person	0.0325	\$23.38
Skating Rinks/Dance Halls w/o Kitchen	Person	0.0250	\$17.86
Ski Areas w/o Kitchens	Person	0.0250	\$17.86
Stores	Toilet Stalls	1.2500	\$893.90
	Employee	0.0275	\$19.81
Swimming Pool/Bath House	Person	0.0250	\$17.86
Taverns/Bars/Cocktail Lounges	Seat	0.0500	\$35.72
<b>SEWER IMPACT FEES continued</b>			
<u>Type</u>	<u>Units</u>	ERU's	Impact Fee/Unit
Visitor Centers	Visitor/Day	0.0125	\$9.09

**BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF PAROWAN CITY, UTAH,** that the above listed fees shall be established for the Fiscal Year 2024-25 and will take effect upon passage of this resolution.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council and Mayor of the city of Parowan, Iron County, State of Utah, this 11<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024.

Mollie Halterman, Mayor			and the second second	
ATTEST:  Callie Bassett, CMC, City Recorder	et	***	ORATES	
VOTING	A.V.E	NIAV	ADCTAIN	ADCER

vormo.	~	 7100171111	71202111
	/		
Councilmember David Burton		 	
Councilmember John Dean		 	V/
Councilmember Sharon Downey		 	
Councilmember David Harris	$\checkmark$	 	
Councilmember Rochell Topham	$\checkmark$		